RESOLUTION NO. URR 11-012

A RESOLUTION APPROVING GMP AMENDMENT #3 TO THE CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER/GENERAL CONTRACTOR CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CANBY
URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY AND P&C CONSTRUCTION COMPANY TO
PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES FOR THE POLICE FACILITY
PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council established the Canby Urban Renewal
Agency (“Agency”) as an urban renewal agency to function within the City pursuant
to Ordinance 1032 passed October 6, 1999; and

WHEREAS, the Agency has been directed to undertake development of a
new Police Facility located on a site at 1175 NW 3™ Avenue (“Project”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Request for Proposals issued February 28, 2011,
P&C Construction Company ("P&C Construction”) was selected as the Construction
Manager/General Contractor for the Project, and on July 13, 2011 entered into a
Construction Manager/General Contractor Contract ("CM/GC Contract”), and GMP
Amendment #1 with the Agency for performance of certain Early Work for a
Guaranteed Maximum Price (as such terms are defined in the CM/GC Contract);
and

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2011, P&C Construction and the Agency entered
into a GMP Amendment #2 for performance of the construction described in those
bid packages, including, site electrical, underslab utilities, access road construction
and the early procurement of masonry, structural steel, steel joists and deck, and
elevators; and

WHEREAS, P&C Construction and the Agency have now agreed to the scope
and GMP for the remaining construction bid packages for the Project, and are
prepared to enter into a GMP Amendment #3 for performance of all the
Construction Phase Services described in the CM/GC Contract that have not been
authorized by GMP Amendment #1 or GMP Amendment #2;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Canby Urban
Renewal Agency as follows:

1. The Agency approves GMP Amendment #3 to the CM/GC Contract titled
"Amendment No. 3” and dated effective September 21, 2011, in the form
attached to this Resolution; and

RESOLUTION URR NO. 11-012
PAGE 1



2. The Director of the Agency is authorized and directed to execute GMP
Amendment #3 on behalf of the Agency and to carry out such necessary

actions to complete the Agency’s obligations under said GMP Amendment
#3.

This Resolution shall take effect on September 21, 2011.

ADOPTED this 21st day of September, 2011, by the Canby Urban Renewal
Agency.

) _ehc

Richard Ares
Chair

ATTEST:

Kimberly Scheaf
City Recorder

RESOLUTION URR NO. 11-012
PAGE 2



EXHIBIT B

CITY OF CANBY URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY
GMP AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT

AMENDMENT No. 3

THIS AMENDMENT IS BETWEEN:

OWNER:

And

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER/

GENERAL CONTRACTOR ("the CM/GC"):

The Project is:
Date of Original CM/GC Contract:

Date of this Amendment:

{ OF 4

City of Canby, Urban Renewal Agency,
(“Agency”)

PO Box 930

Canby, OR 97013

P&C Construction
2133 NW York St
Portland, OR 97210

City of Canby Police Department Facility

July 13, 2011

September 21, 2011



The Owner and CM/GC hereby amend the Contract as set forth below. Capitalized terms used
but not defined herein shall have the meanings given in the Contract Documents. Except as
amended hereby, the Contract remains in full force and effect.

1. GMP. The parties agree that the GMP for Amendment #3 that includes Bid Package
4 ONLY is $3,499,199 consisting of the Estimated Cost of the Work and the CM/GC Fee
(stated as a fixed dollar lump sum amount), as follows:

Preconstruction Fee: SN/A

Estimated Cost of Work (Est. COW): $3,413,015
CM/GC Fee (2.30% of Est. COW): § 86,184
GMP (Total of above categories): $3,499,199

For purposes of determining the GMP, the Estimated Cost of the Work includes the CM/GC’s
Contingency, Costs for GC Work, and the costs of all components and systems required for a
complete, fully functional facility in Accordance with GMP Estimate for Bid Package 4.

2. Basis of GMP. The GMP is based on the GMP Supporting Documents attached as

Attachments A-1 (11 pages) including the allowances, assumptions, exclusions, unit prices, and
alternates designated therein.

3. Plans and Specifications. The Plans and Specifications for the Project are as listed in
the GMP Supporting Documents. CM/GC shall perform Construction Phase Services in
accordance with the Plans and Specifications and the other Contract Documents.

4. Substantial Completion Date. Notwithstanding any provision in the GMP Supporting
Documents to the contrary, the required date for Substantial Completion is: as stated in Article

5.2 of the Agreement

5. Liquidated Damages shall be as stated in Article 5.5 of the Agreement for each day
that Substantial Completion exceeds the required date of Substantial Completion.

6. Bonds. CM/GC shall obtain new payment and performance bonds, or increase the
amount of the performance and payment bonds previously provided in connection with this
CM/GC Contract, as required by Section G of the State of Oregon General Conditions for Public
Improvement Contracts, so that each new bond, or with respect to increases in existing bonds,
the sum of the amount of each existing bond and the increase in the amount of each such existing
bond, shall equal or exceed the GMP, prior to supplying any labor or materials for prosecution
of the Work under this GMP Amendment.

7. Tax Compliance Certification. By signature on this GMP Amendment, the undersigned
hereby certifies under penalty of perjury that the undersigned is authorized to act on behalf of
CM/GC and that CM/GC is, to the best of the undersigned’s knowledge, not in violation of any
Oregon Tax Laws. For purposes of this certification, “Oregon Tax Laws” means a state tax

20F4



imposed by ORS 401.792 to 401.816 and ORS chapters 118, 314, 316, 317, 318, 320, 321 and
323; the elderly rental assistance program under ORS 310.630 to 310.706, and local taxes
administered by the Department of Revenue under ORS 305.620.

THIS AMENDMENT is executed in four original copies of which one is to be delivered to the
CM/GC, and the remainder to Owner.

CM/GC:
Name of Firm: P&C Construction Company
Address: 2133 NW York Street, Portland, OR 97210

CM/GC's Federal Tax 1.D. #: 93-0498305

chs ucz(foctor’s Board Registration No.: 38619

Signature of Authorized Representative of CM/GC
Title: Steve Anderson ~ Vice President
Date: 9/21/11

OWNER:

CITY OF CANBY URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY, (“*Agency”)

Lo TH:

Signature of @¥ner’s Aythorized Representative
Title [, T} JLim ! /‘577&73’
Date__ G~7 G — ¢ {

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
LEGAL COUNSEL FOR THE CITY OF CANBY,
URBAN RENEWAL AGNECY

/f/eéal Couns? for the Agency

Date_ 7//9 / 2or/
7

30F4



Attachment A List of Specifications and Plans on which the Amendment No. 3 Guaranteed
Maximum Price is based, pages 1 through 4 dated 9/13/11

Attachment B Allowance (included in GMP), pages 1 through 1 dated 9/13/11

Attachment C  Bid Package 4 Clarifications and Assumptions, pages 1 through 1, dated 9/13/11

Attachment D Completion Schedule, NOT USED

Attachment E  Alternate Prices, NOT USED

Attachment F  Unit Prices, NOT USED

Attachment G GMP Summary for Bid Package 4, pages 1 thru 2, dated 9/13/11

Attachment H Value Engineering Tracking Log for Bid Package 4, pages 1 thru 2, dated
9/13/11

Attachment I Bid Package 2 & 3 — GMP Cost “Underrun” Analysis, pages | thru 1, dated
9/13/11

40F 4



ATTACHMENT A
FOR BID PACKAGE 4

CANBY POLICE FACILITY

SPECIFICATIONS:
SPECIFICATIONS BY GROUP MACKENZIE (PROJECT # 2110061.00), VOLUME 1 & 2 DATED
AUGUST 2, 2011

ADDENDA:
ADDENDUM #1, DATED JULY 8, 2011
ADDENDUM #2, DATED JULY 20, 2011
ADDENDUM #3, DATED JULY 22, 2011
ADDENDUM #4, DATED AUGUST 3; 2011
ADDENDUM #5, DATED AUGUST 18, 2011
ADDENDUM #6, DATED SEPTEMBER 8, 2011

DRAWINGS: '
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS BY GROUP MACKENZIE 08/02/11
CIVIL DRAWINGS BY GROUP MACKENZIE 08/02/11
LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS BY GROUP MACKENZIE 08/02/11
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS BY GROUP MACKENZIE 08/02/11
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING DRAWINGS BY INTERFACE ENGINEERING 08/02/11

COVER SHEETS # TITLE
T1.0  TIiTLE SHEET AND DRAWING INDEX
T1.2  CODE ANALYSIS

CIVIL DRAWINGS BY GROUP MACKENZIE

C1.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN

C2.0 OVERALL SITE PLAN

C2.1  SITEPLAN

C2.2A GRADING PLAN

C2.2B GRADING PLAN

C23A UTILITY PLAN

C2.38 UTILITY PLAN

€50 EROSION CONTROL PLAN

C5.1 EROSION CONTROL NOTES AND DETAILS
C8.0 DETAILS

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DRAWINGS BY GROUP MACKENZIE

R1.0 TITLE SHEET

R2.0 NW 23RD AVE - STREET PLAN & PROFILE
R3.0 DETAIL SHEET

R4.0 DETAIL

R5.0 DETAIL

EC-1 EROSION CONTROL PLAN AND DETAILS

Page 10f 4

Dated: 9/13/11



ATTACHMENT A
FOR BID PACKAGE 4

LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS BY GROUP MACKENZIE

L2.1 LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION PLAN

L2.2 LANDSCAPE CONSTRCUTION PLAN ENLARGEMENTS
L3.1 PLANTING PLAN

L4.1 IRRIGATION ZONE PLAN

L8.1 IRRIGATION AND PLANTING DETAILS

18.2 SITEDETAILS

£8.3 SITE DETAILS

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS BY GROUP MACKENZIE

A1.0 TYPICAL DETAILS

A1.1 TYPICAL DETAILS

A2.1 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

A2.2 MAIN FLOOR PLAN

A2.3 ROOF PLAN

A2.4 ROOF OVERBUILD PLAN

A2.5 BASEMENT FINIiSH PLAN

A2.6 MAIN FLOOR FINISH PLAN

A3.1 BUILDING ELEVATIONS

A3.2 BUILDING ELEVATIONS

A3.3 BUILDING SECTIONS

A3.4 BUILDING SECTIONS

A4.1 WALL SECTIONS

A4.2 WALL SECTIONS

A4.3 WALL SECTIONS

A4.4 WALL SECTIONS

A4.5 WALL SECTIONS

A4.6 WALL SECTIONS

A5.1 ENLARGED PLANS

A5.2 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A5.3 INTERIOR CASEWORK ELEVATIONS
A5.4 INTERIOR CASEWORK ELEVATIONS AND ENLARGED PLANS
AS8.5 INTERIOR CASEWORK SECTIONS
A5.6 INTERIOR CASEWORK SECTIONS
A6.1 BASEMENT REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A6.2 MAIN FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A7.1 STAIR PLANS AND SECTIONS

AB.1 DETAILS

A8.2 DETAILS

AB.3 DETAILS

A8.4 DETAILS

A8.5 DETAILS

A8.6 DETAILS

A8.7 DETAILS

A8.8 DETAILS

Page 2 of 4

Dated: 9/13/11



ATTACHMENT A
FOR BID PACKAGE 4

AB.9 DETAILS

A8.10 DETAILS

A9.1 DOOR SCHEDULE

AS.2 INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE
A9.3 GLAZING SCHEDULE

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS BY GROUP MACKENZIE

$1.0 GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES
S$1.1 GENERAL STRUCTURAL DETAILS
$2.1 FOUNDATION PLAN

S2.2 FOUNDATION/ FRAMING PLAN
$2.3 ROOF FRAMING PLAN

$2.4 ROOF OVERBUILD FRAMING PLAN
S3.1 BUILDING ELEVATIONS

$3.2 BUILDING ELEVATIONS

$3.3 BUILDING ELEVATIONS

S4.1 FOUNDATION WALL SECTIONS
$5.1 STEEL FRAME DETAILS

$8.1 DETAILS

$8.2 DETAILS

$8.3 DETAILS

S8.4 DETAILS

S8.5 DETAILS

AGGREGATE PIER DRAWINGS BY GTFC-WEST

G1.0 AGGREGATE PIER PLAN
G2.0 PIER DETAILS AND SPECIFICATION

MECHANICAL DRAWINGS BY INTERFACE ENGINFERING

M0.1 COVER SHEET - HVAC

M2.1 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN - HVAC
M2.2 MAIN FLOOR PLAN - HVAC

M2.5 ROOF PLAN - HVAC

M8.1 DETAILS - HVAC

M8.2 DETAILS ~ HAVC

M9.1 SCHEDULES - HAVC

ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS BY INTERFACE ENGINEERING

EC.7 COVER SHEET - ELECTRICAL

E0.2 LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE - ELECTRICAL
E0.3 ONE-LINE DIAGRAMS - ELECTRICAL
E1.0 SITE PLAN - ELECTRICAL

E2.1 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING

Page 3of 4

Dated: 9/13/11



ATTACHMENT A
FOR BID PACKAGE 4

E2.2 MAIN FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING

E3.1 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN - POWER/SIGNAL
E3.2 MAIN FLOOR PLAN - POWER/SIGNAL

E3.2U MAIN FLOOR - UNDER SLAB - POWER/SIGNAL
E3.5 ROOF PLAN - POWER/SIGNAL

E8.1 DETAILS - ELECTRICAL.

E8.2 DETAILS - ELECTRICAL

E9.1 PANEL SCHEDULES - ELECTRICAL

E9.2 PANEL SCHEDULES - ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING DRAWINGS BY INTERFACE ENGINEERING

P0.1 COVER SHEET - PLUMBING

P2.1 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN - PLUMBING

P2.1U BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN - UNDER SLAB - PLUMBING
P2.2 MAIN FLOOR PLAN - PLUMBING

P2.5 ROOF PLAN - PLUMBING

P8.1 DETAILS - PLUMBING DETAIL

P9.1 SCHEDULES - PLUMBING

TECHNOLOGY DRAWINGS BY INTERFACE ENGINEERING

D0.1 COVER SHEET - TECHNOLOGY

D2.2 MAIN FLOOR PLAN - TECHNOLOGY

D7.1 ENLARGED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS - TECHNOLOGY
D8.1 DETAILS - TECHNOLOGY

Page 4 of 4

Dated: 9/13/11



enstruction Company

ATTACHMENT B

Canby Police Facility

ALLOWANCES (included in GMP) Issue Date: 9/13/2011
ltem Description Amendment | Amendment | Amendment Totals
# p No. 1 Amount | No. 2 Amount | No. 3 Amount ota
Bid Package 1 (BP-1)
1 _| Access roads & staging base rock $ 15,000 - - $ 15,000
$ -
Bid Package 2 (BP-2) $ -
2 |Background checks - On-site personnel $ 3,000 $ 3,000
. $ -
3 |Bid Package 4 (BP-4) $ -
Mockups $ 10,000 | $ 10,000
Wall patching and floor prep $ 15000 | $ 15,000
$ -
3 -
3 -
$ -
3$ -
$ -
Totals| $ 15,000 | $ 3,000 | $ 25,000 | $ 43,000

Al of these allowances are to be tracked monthly but reconciled at final completion of the project

Page 1 of 1




ATTACHMENT C

Construction Company

PROJECT:  Canby Police Facility

DATE: September 13, 2011

BID PACKAGE 4: CLARIFICATIONS and ASSUMPTIONS

Scope of work includes:
1. All work associated with Specification Section 03 36 00 — Special Concrete Floor

Finishes, Specification Section 05 40 00 — Cold-Formed Metal Framing, Specification
Section 05 50 00 (partial) — Stainless Steel Fabrications, Division 06 — Wood, Plastics
and Composites, Division 07 — Thermal and Moisture Protection, Division 08 —
Openings, Division 09 — Finishes, Division 10 — Specialties with the exception of
Flagpoles, Division 11 — Equipment, Division 12 — Furnishings with the exception of Site
Furnishings, Division 21 — Fire Suppression, Division 22 — Plumbing, Division 23 —
HVAC, Division 26 — Electrical, Division 27 — Communications, and Division 28 —
Electronic Safety and Security

2. Allowances as listed on P&C Allowance Log dated September 13, 2011

Items not included:

Permit costs and systems development fees
Costs for testing and special inspections
Under slab plumbing and fire protection work
Under slab electrical work

Site electrical work

VR

Clarifications:
1. The costs for Bid Package 4 (BP-4) include all items noted in Column ‘A’ — “Accepted —

Incorporated Into Current GMP Estimate” on the Value Engineering Tracking Log dated
9/13/11 as prepared by P&C Construction Company

P&C B.P. 4 GMP Clarifications Page 1 of 1 Issue Date: 09.13.11



Canstruction Campany

ATTACHMENT

G

Project: |CANBY POLICE FACILITY DRAFT
BID PACKAGE #'S 1 thru 4 - GMP SUMMARY 13-Sep-11
Phase Subcontractor/ Bid Pkg. Bid Pkg Bid Pkg Bid Pkg G.M.P.
Code Description Supplier No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 No. 4 TOTALS
| Div. 03 _|Cast-in-Place Concrete o |P&C $565,168 | $0 | . $0 $0 . $565,168
033500 _|Concrete Hardener N TBD 0 $0 $0 $2660 ) $2,660 |
033600 [Stained Concrete $0 $0 $4,972 $4,972 |
Div.4_ lUnitMasonry T ) $0} $433.407 | $0 . $433,407 |
051200 |Structural Stee! (F Onlyy _ . N $0. s8s9 7271 $0 4 72
051200 |[Steel Erection _ $0] . . s0]. L %0 in Struct. Steel]
052100 |Steel Joists and Decking (Furnish Only) $0 $0 in Struct. Steel| $0 1 in Struct. Steel
055000 {Stainless Steel $0 $0 ] $0 $33,185 $33,185
061000 jRough Carpentry $0 e $0 %0 $19,127 $19,127
062000 {Finish Carpentry $0 $0 o] ~ $32,596 $32,596
064100 |Casework - __ s0| $165,260 ~ $165,260
068200 __JFRP Wall Panels o - $14,352 $14,352
071300 iSheet Waterproofing ~ ] o I $42,000 $42,000
071900 _|Water Repelients . . . $0 $15500}F ~  $15,500
072100  jBuilding Insulation . %0y 80 K $32,000 $32,000
075113 [Modified Bituminous Membrane Roofng $0 $0 o $0 $150,000 $150,000
076200 [Metal Roofing, Wall Panels & Sheet Metal $0 $0 B $0 $385,806 $385,806
077200 _|Roof Hatches 'W_ $0 $0 ) $1,156 $1,156
079005 |Joint Sealers $0 $0 $0 $11,000 $11,000
Div. 08 _|Install Doors, Frames and Hardware $0 .. ._%0 _ $0 $18,705 $18.705
Div. 08 }Doors, Frames and Hardware (Furnish Only) %O} _$0 B $0 $147,645 $147,645
| 081113 [Detention Doors T T $0 $0 50 $22,947 $22,947
083100 Access Doors o a 30 . %0 $0 R 0
8} 7 Secttonal Doors L . %0 . %0 $0
Automatlc Entrances $0 $0 $0
) Alum Storefronts & Cur@rﬂvgll o . %0 $0 | 30 |
B  Resistant Transaction Window . %0 50 %0
s 50 '
& Gypsum Drywall e 30 .. %0, _ S0} . $758,00
$0 $0 $0 $35,985 ] ]
Suspended Acoustical Ceiling =~ %0} .50 $0 in Drywall] in Drywall}
Resilient Flooring & Carpet .80} ... 590,356 |
1__JAcousticalPanels .. .50 _ $12,000 |
9000 _[Painting T s o " 347,898
101400 [Signage oo 50 . 832,185
Toilet Partitions e . %0 . 0 | ..$5.100]
_|Toilet Accessories $0 $0 L $10 828
Fire Extlngy_lgy_he_g _8_; Cabmets $0 $0 $1,866 |
Flagpoles . .. $8,632 ... %0} $8,632
Projection Screens $0 %0 $1,658
Roller Shades $0 $0 $28,445
Entrance Floor Mats $0 %0 in Flooring
Detention Fumiture s $0 30 $2.500 $2,500
Bike Racks $5,957 | . .. 858957
Benches L e BN X155 -5 I . 810,932
Trash Recptacles o in Benches| in Benches
 |Bollards o - $6.645  $6,645
B Passenger Elevators $0 $55 000
Underslab Fire Protectzq_r)_ - Bid Package 2 _ %0 %2, 500
Fire Protection - Bid Package 4 o R $168 878
Underslab Plumbing - Bid Package 2 L $78 000
Plumbing - Bid Package 4 (no underslab) _inHVACL in H_\/AC_:
HVAC 30 30 $816,000 - $816,000_
Site & Underslab Electrical - Bid Package 2 B - __.__% $110,800 | R 2 $17‘10 800
Cobra Head Street Lights ~~~ [Canby Utility $0 $2,300{ $0 $0
Temporary Electic ~~__~  _[TBD_ $0 $0] $0 $6,000 | |
_|Electrical - Bid Package 4 (no site or US)  |TBD $0 $0 %0 $500,000 _$500,000
ovoltaic System Allowance $0 $o| ~s0] | $95,000 ©$95,000
Communications T8D $0 $0 $0 $60,000 60,000
JAudiovisual Systems  [TBD . .80 . sof s0o)  s18o000|  $180,000
Intercom System ITBD I ... %0} Ls0) $0 | in AV Systems]” in AV Systems
CATV System e TBD $0 in AV Systems| _in A/V Systems|
Access Control & Intrusion Detection 18D $0 in A/V Systems] in A/V Systems
Video Sureveillance & Monitoring TBD $0 in AV Systems] in A/V Systems
Digital Interview Recording Mgt. System TBD $0 $0 $0_ $15,331 $15.331
283100 _|Fire Alarm_ 78D $0 $0 "$0 $40,000 $40,000
- JSurveying - Access Road Only 18D _ %0 $1,979 .. %0 $0 $1,978
T TBD . $99,800 | $0 | $0 $0 $99,800

_lAggregate Piers

File Name: BP4 Attachment G GMP Summary 9.13.11

Page 1 of 2

Issue Date: 9/13/11



Censtruction Comprny

ATTACHMENT G

Project |CANBY POLICE FACILITY DRAFT
BID PACKAGE #'S 1 thru 4 - GMP SUMMARY 13-Sep-11
Phase Subcontractor/ Bid Pkg. G.M.P.
Code Description Supplier No. 1 TOTALS
Slope Stabilization _ _ A . $124 564 . $124,564
Keystone Retaining Wall- 5 in Earthwork| Irl_ _Eart_tl!vp_rlg
Div. 31 & 33 |Earthwork and Utilities . L . $619, 025 __$666,073 |
321216 JAsphalt Paving. R . o . ___$60,949
321313 _|Site Concrete - Flatwork K Curbs TBD . $64 866 $64 866 |
7321313 _|Site Concrete - Structural ) 1 sa6900] 345,900
321723 Stnpmg _St_ops & Signage ~ $770 §770
Street Barricades $489 _ $489 |
Guardrails - Access Road Only TBD _$5825 | _$12,085
323113 |Chain Link Fencing T8D $0 | ; __$41,405 |
323113 __[Chain Link Fencing - Acess Road Only TBD 30 '$11,385 $0 30 . $11.385
329300 _|Landscaping & Irrigation o TBD $134,062 $0 | $0 %0 3134082
Cost Underruns - Bid Package 1 $0 $0 $0 ($226,591) (8226, 591)|
. ______|CostUnderruns - Bid Package 2 - sof sof . $0_ (@a1.108)] " (341.108)]
Cost Underruns - B kage 3 ; e e . %0 0] .. %0 (3327217 ($327, 217)]
| |Cost Underruns - Bid Package 4 $0 . %0 30 I N %0 |
Subtotal | $1.754,384 $305,725 $1,378,134 $3,676,988 | $7,115,232
"""""" General Conditions|’ $195,132 $0 $0 %0 $195,132
""" General Conditions - Cost Of Work $183,316 $0 $0 30 $183,316
B Subtotal $2,132,832 $305,725 $1,378.134 $3,676,988 $7,493,680
Liability Insurance $21328) ~ $3057) @ $13781] .. 836,770 | $74,937
Builder's Risk Insurance (Complete Project) = a $6 779 %0 $0 $6,779
_ .. Performance and Payment Bond $19,387 $2,779 $12.527 $33.378 $68,072
. __ Subtotal $2,173,548 _..$318,340 |  $1,404,443 $3,747,137 $7,643,468
Contractor’s Fee $49,992 $7,322 $32,302 $86,184 $175,800
Subtotal . $2223540)  $325662|  $1,436745]  $3,833321 _ $7,819,268
_____ Allowances $15,000 $3,000 $0 $25,000 $43,000
e ..__._Subtotal | $2,238,540 _$328,662 . $1,436,745 |  $3,858,321 $7,862,268
T “Contractors Const. Contingency $100,000 | $10,000 | $55,000 $35,000 $200,000
Accepted Value Engineering per the “Value Englneerlng Tracklng Log" dated 9/13/11 $0 $0 $0 ($394,122) ($394,122)]
GMP TOTAL $2,338,540 $338,662 $1,491,745 $3,499,199 $7,668,146
File Name: BP4 Attachment G GMP Summary 9.13.11 Page 2 of 2 Issue Date: 9/13/11



LL/EL/6 ‘91eQ anss| Zjo 1 abeg 11€160 501 3A H juswuoelY pdg :sweN a3
[N $ Hipl'y) $ 8/ Wooy bulkig ie gy Butkip (2318 Paleouqe; Woisind ajaeg
(99172) $ [{9912) $ A4 3844 30 0L - 8idBY MAINIILI [53]S SSOIUIEIS PAIEILGE] LIOISIND B19I0)
1o0uS GeS sAndaal
(565°'v4} $ [(s8s'vi) 8 paydads auy Jo nay ul Wwayshs Buloe) sy Joj aays dea PIEDUB)S 3PIAGI]
{921Z) 8 [{o2172) $ 193]S SS3|UElS JO nali Ul SINGASUMOD PUE SB)iNb DOZIUBAED SpIAGIg
{983°2) $ 1{o897) $ siind pay1dads jo nalf Ul §[17d /1M PIEPUESS BPIAGIg
S100p elGeIdRNRS O Na) Uil
{77514 I {o22'c2) $ | SUOIIEIS 3IoMm Wooy ARUNWWOD) ay) Je 5,00p BuiBiims paBuly pIepuE)s apincld
{age’z] 3 {99¢'e} s ¥-1d Joj peuiwe) Jo n3)| ut djeuiue) J3seld DIELURIS 8paoig -
Sve GGBIED S0WIBA PUE GrE
{980'v) $ {(580'p) $ 188129 oDIyaA Je 19318 SSBIUIRIS 10 Rail Ui sdopaunos Bel e o4sed apiaroy
VEZE DUMEAN PUB 'G1 ¢ 80BIC USA() 'B0Z UaUDIiY ‘SIIOORSaS
{9£8°2) $ {gea‘z) 8 XOS|UN 1B 80LUNS PIOS §O 124 Ul STOHAIUND JIELILIE] DSBS BPIAGIY
{659°5) § {659°9) $ 20¢ buliepmyAqaoT 1. sesw0 Apidsip sialag
(12p's) $ lizv's) $
Hunjoor usuiniq peyIpoLl
UM S8IM3aNUIS 13838 40 nay us Adouen Aius Juedelpe auy pue saidoues Bunued
608 PUB VBAE S| Ups UdIBUNUDS Ut pe1daooe g JouLED) {18819} $ |(£8814) 8 oM 3y} 1B sjaued 0ol [901S uym sainpnas Adoues passauiBua-aid BpIAGI
QBUE way Liw ohduniuca ut paidaode aq 1ouue)) {1£175) $ [GIX)) 4 Pue ppe SaUI pug uaamiag Adoues auy) ie sipued 10S [B19W Ly a13j3Q
2908 Wi yhs uoygdunfund u peidadoe ag joutes (gog'es] ¢ {gog'ce} 3 Buiping ay) jo apis 1som a1 1€ $5idouss BUNIED syt 21B1B() - ¢4 ABUISNY
6G¢ EOVIDE]3 PUE 082
"{# WNPUBPPY Ul paJaiap aq o (982'18) $ Hoez'ss) s JoAIBS o) uonoajoud sy ayy Wwouj swalsAs uabe ueajo pue uooeesd s)sjeq
{Zsc’0e} ~ § [(Zog’08) ¢ Ld 8GR L {JeA W)} USPW AuRoss e1sjag
{eirol) ~ § [€rron) $ $100p LiojUa1ap BUIpIIS j0 NaYl Ui SICOP UCHUSIep BUBURAS SpiA0Ig
*19ddoo Se UIBWaL 0} SUIBLl J1BAR {z08'2) ¢ Hzos'T) $ SBU YOURIG JIJEM DNEBWOD 10} BUIdId Xod apirdid
{6817C) § [(6912) $ | 8did uoil jSeS Gaijideds 543 j0 sy Ul jUaA 10} BUIdid SiSejd Sery 8piAoig
“MOli0) O1 YIRS "Bl Pris [B)oul RIEUILIS OF POSN (556’92} 3 [(ag5'92} $ 801105 jedeled ayy AidWIS/0 82 auY) sonpay g
SReis 10jenala 6} g 3 PUE PEUS AING 101853 Tece'zs)  § |leteas)  § JoiEABIE GIBal a8
‘ONIQING
3 a ) ] v
SIS SONIAVS 40 NOLLYOOTIY % ONILYY 1200 NOLLARIOSEE 43
- G3LYWILSE :
3LYNEILWY diEed
Q310303
NOISIO3Q Y3INMO ONIGNIdea

LL/€1/60 ‘@jeQ anss|
1 :4g pasedaig

AGNLS YIHLUNA SAIIN 1NA "ON SILYIIONI AGALS TYILINID
AGNIS YIHIYNS SGIIN IN8vaONd=a

ALYWILST INIVUND OLNI QFLVIOJHOONI - G3LdIIOVaY

GNF5T oNILvE

OO0 ONIMOVHL ONIMIINIONT ANTVA

wHu INJWHOVLLY

HO "Aqued NOILYOOT
uones soljod Aques 11 33r0Yd

Losdwy ooy




LLELG :1eq 8nssy jo g abed L1£L60 6071 3A H USWUIEHY pdg BWeN Blld
0 0$ 0 0 o (22v'0e8)  [{229'0e8) HHOM3LIS - STvL0LaNS
: $ VARG
PDHSORUY N
{seg's) $ {{8£8's) $ S3150LIND BUY} 105 WD J0 NI3Y UL SIBYS Llva BUICUS) YUY VIBUS g 8PInaId M
{629'0z) ¢ [{6z902) $ Bunudy jo ucdaoxe atji Ui UBIS JUBLINGOL) B S1313Q - Of SRRy Ng,.m!l}
SIBNPOIT SIELIBIJE J0] STEOUS IND 908 - SISLIBIIOS
{010'%) $ {(0L0') 3 LSE4} PUB 'SBYDLBG "SHORS IMIQ JOf SIONPOIY/S J3IMOLINUBL GlELIBYE 3 NS
HAOMILIS!
[ {osp'0e 13} [H [H 0 (syo'eacs) [(sEiveys) ONIGTING - SIVI018NS
- $1- $ :
Steid TETRSaIUDIE S Uo UMoLS SB o SHUBIaar o
{cap'p) $ [teer'y) $ #0 ey uf sueyd Buiqwinid BUy Uo Umoys Se sjun Jamous sseibloay apmosd| T Szag
S0z SUBI PUE 1(Z SUSLIGM JO UONG35X BU1 WIIA SJQIIGD ;
{280y} $ {{zgo'y} $ [ enuew oy siswwud deyy pue "sipuwn 'S10oNEY BUY UO S|0:UOD anewoine abueyd frdsiz]
ubisep a0y Ut i
UIBLUBL SBUOZ JO  BWES 'SBAIR QUISP D} SIOUWEP [0JUD [BUONIPPE Ui S8x0q [
{1e9'2e) $ jl1eg'2e) $ f1.L ey sabse) Buipinosd pue suns Jonp Jusppe 80w 0} Homonp amnbyucoay reag
SR WAPUBPRY| T
Ul iun sajpuey Jie ay) o} spew sabueyo s1ajap pue ‘paym 1eay ey Buiaatual :
{66e'62) $ |ls6¢'82) $ | 'swun waysAs wids Asusioys plepuels Buipnjout uaiudinba Buypuey a1e Ao - e 20
[(TTHFA) s Hesg 1z} $ 498181Q 01 J3NjdR)nUeL payoads Wwolj SI04U0D [EIeydew abUuels) ian 1
SpNOJD P
(1£8'9) $ {1£6'9) $ 841 12 i) wolxy oBpg o)y au) s1efep 3 2x2 sung oy am Z 1vs ebueun!’ Clzag
VYO £ 0} ¥ OZ WOl Sedse pIiNgIand|: ;
{gez's) $ |(zez's) $ B4 1 %o9p ool Jeraul au aBueys seeuibul rinanag sy o aigeidese | gzdg .
4 3 a o E: A
SHUVHEY 7 SOMAYS 40 zo_..Eoo,:«w ONLLYY 4800 NOlLdiOS3a 434
- g CQFLvWILST
JLYNHIALIY Qi=d
Q3NIND30=3
NOISIDZ0 HANMO DNIONIdxQ

11/€1/60 ‘s1eQ snss)
M g pasedalg

AONLS YIHIUNA SQIIN LN 'ON SILVIIONI AANLS WILINISD
AGNLS HIHLUNS SAFAN I1BVEOUL=E

3LVAILSS INJBUND OLNI O3LVHOHOONI - QFLdTOIYaY
SON3IOTTONIL

D07 ONMOVUL ONINIINIONT 3NTVA

oHo AINFWHOVYLLY

YO 'Aqued INOILVYIOT
uoneg adljod Aqued :103rodd

drveisey usnnny




L1/EL/6 @leq enss) } Jo | abed uononAsuo) O'ed

GZE'BIE S | #ES09T'T S 6598°€89'T S SIV1O1
! om:, e ooo mmii:m,: e g.&msu_m —
L2 wom 5 ST ey e R 1 TS _mwpm_EBu:bm e
........ LLT'80T S | ,:.mmm_ 19 98plig eIqUIN|o) I 2:0 :,Emc_ - xum@;\wmw_o: 2215 uuzbm c-dg
sep'20t S| Tsisjunosud 2215 N >_co ysiuing - 32aq | ncm sistof _mmum c-dg
| opsosz m,..,.i.!qm_wmw_ammf_.mmuwSme [ >EO ysiuang - _mm“m _m:;uzbm e-dd |
Jegses & R mwm mwmﬁ. w‘ R _SPZS_@ _mmum eanon el es
O e 61T s il e mmuﬁmwmxu:m oy - AUGE g
- - lzete $| I\ommmm_\,_mmﬂmw_%m . . B L_Bumﬁcouo_:m Aiuosen|e-dg
A.HHQNSE,W;E ‘ T - - mov‘va w | -llilioli[; . _mm,“m.w.‘n:\/_w \CCOmm_)_ £-dg
o) s Taoos <1 s e omw‘m.ml-é 38 R R m..._c_ucmm Yon UEH|7 a8
- S | 09v‘9 $ | 38ueyouisyu) 21083188y LY} t_o 09v°9 S “Ajuo PEOY SS820Y - m__EEm:w Z-d9
wy'9r s |sesor  $| punoisispun o B | w0y & | __Auo peoy ssa20y - yomy1iea|z-dg
S - S co;EoBou mcopﬂwucmu 1ev8'e $ Ajuo peoy Wmmlw.u/\ STEYY wﬁ,md_mumm mcoum\»mv_ Z-dg
- SleeT 8 JjeD ead] 66T S| o 2-dg |
- slooge | AunnAques T |ooer e o 1817 199135 | nmmx ®BIgOD|Z-d8|
96CCT_ $|b05'86  $|  ouvagpuepiod | oogolt | | [e211320]3 9¥SZ-d8
0556 $|osv'ss ¢ leowewsinzueH 100082 §  Buiquinid gejsiapun|z-de
- ¢ 1005 s B1eWNSy 1 o0sz s | 'U01129304d 311 qejsiapun|z-ag
19N pig Mo J1012e13U02gNg dAD YIOM 10 adoag #dg

SISATVNY ,NNY43aNn,, 1SOD dIAD

(€-dg pue z-d€) 33YHL pue OML SIDVHDVd aid
uly INJWHOVLLY

UG ARG UD)




Construction

ATTACHMENT |
BID PACKAGES ONE THRU THREE (BP-1, BP-2 and BP-3)

GMP COST "UNDERRUN" ANALYSIS

BP # Scope of Work GMP Subcontractor Low Bid Net

BP-1 |Cast-In-Place Concrete - GMP Total S 565,168 P&C S 60,624

BP-1 [Cast-In-Place Concrete - Subcontractor P&C $457,209

BP-1|C.L.P. Concrete - Addendum #5, Bracing, Misc. P&C $47,335

BP-1 |Flagpoles S 8,632 Elmer's Flag & Banner $9,077 S (445)

BP-1 | Bike Racks S 5,957 Fair Weather $3,088 S -

BP-1 |Bike Racks - Install P&C $2,869

BP-1 |Benches & Trash Receptacles $ 10,932 Maglin $9,360 S -

BP-1 |Benches & Trash Receptacles - Install P&C $1,572

BP-1 |Bollards S 6,645 Landscape Forms $5,210 S -

BP-1 |Bollards - Install P&C $1,435

BP-1{Aggregate Piers S 99,800 Geotech Foundation Co. $99,800 S -

BP-1 |Slope Stabilization S 124,564 Soil Nail Launcher $136,472 S {11,908)

BP-1 |Keystone Retainging Wall in Earthwork Centerstone Corp. $1,730

BP-1 |Earthwork and Utilities $ 619,026 Right Choice Underground $396,095 S 133,574

BP-1 |Earthwork and Utilities - Contingency Allowance $75,000

BP-1 |Earthwork and Utilities - Addendum #5 Right Choice Underground $12,627

BP-1 |Asphalt Paving S 60,949 Roy Houck Construction $80,487 $ (19,538)

BP-1 |Site Concrete - Flatwork & Curbs S 64,866 Roger Lanegelier's Const. $60,634 S 4,232

BP-1{Site Concrete - Structural S 46,900 P&C $61,800 S {1,705)

BP-1 {Site Concrete - Structural - Addendum #5 P&C (513,195)

BP-1 |Striping, Stops & Signage S 770 B & T Striping $770 S -

BP-1 |Street Barricades S 489 Ready Made Barricade $489 S -

BP-1 |Guardrails S 5,625 Dirt & Agg. Interchange $5,625 S -

BP-1 [Landscaping & Irrigation S 134,062 Cedar Landscape $72,305 $ 61,757

BP-2 |Underslab Fire Protection S 2,500 Estimate S 2,500 | S -

BP-2 {Underslab Plumbing S 78,000 Heinz Mechanical S 68,450 | $ 9,550

BP-2 |Site Electrical S 110,800 Portland Electric S 98,504 | S 12,296

BP-2 {Cobra Head Street Lights S 2,300 Canby Utility S 2,3001 S -

BP-2 {Surveying - Access Road Only S 1,979 Terra Calc S 1,979 1S -

BP-2 |Keystone Retainging Wall - Access Road Only S 3,849 Centerstone Corporation S 3,845 | S -

BP-2 |Earthwork - Access Road Only S 47,047 Right Choice Underground S 20,575 | S 26,472

BP-2 |Guardrails - Access Road Only S 6,460 Dirt & Aggregate Interchange S 6,460 | S -

BP-2 |Chain Link Fencing $ 52,790 Superior Fence S  60,000|S$ (7,210)

BP-3 |Masonry - GMP Total S 433,407 S {12,611)

BP-3 {Masonry - Subcontractor Davidson's Masonry S 371,927

BP-3 {Masonry - Rebar, Bucks & Braces Estimate S 74,091

BP-3 |Structural Steel - GMP Total S 889,727 S 339,827

BP-3 |Structural Steel - Furnish Only S&M Steel Fabrication S 276,540

BP-3 |Steel Joists and Deck - Furnish Only Steel Encounters $ 107,475

BP-3 |Struct Steel / Joists / Deck - Install Only Columbia Bridge & Iron S 108,177

BP-3 |Structural Steel - Contingency @ 15% Allowance S 57,708

BP-3 |Elevator S 55,000 TBD S 55,000 | $ -
TOTALS S 3,438,243 $ 2,843,328 | $ 594,916




